August 2016 DocID029575 Rev 1 1/37
AN4896
Application note
15 W, 5 V output USB adapter using STCH02
Introduction
This application note describes a 15 W (5 V-3 A) wide range mains USB adapter demo board, based on
STCH02, the new STMicroelectronics CC-mode primary sensing switching controller. The results of its

C8 6SEPC560MW Panasonic
OS-CON capacitor 560 µF-6.3
V
C9 GRM188C81E105KAADD Murata MLCC capacitor 1 µF-25 V
C10 GRM155R71H103KA88D Murata MLCC capacitor 10 nF-50 V
C11 DE2E3KY222MA2BM01 Murata
Ceramic Y-capacitor 2.2 nF
250 VAC
C12 GRM1555C1H101JZ01D Murata MLCC capacitor 100 pF-50 V
D1 MRA4007T3G ON Semiconductor
1 A-1000 V Power rectifier
diode
D2 BAT41ZFILM STMictroelectronics Signal Schottky 0.15 A-100 V
D3 FERD30S50DJF STMictroelectronics Field effect rectifier 30 A-50 V
L1 7447462471 Wurth Elektronik 470 µH radial inductor
R1 ERJP06F2203V Panasonic 220 kΩ ± 1% - 0.5 W - 400 V
R2 ERJP06F2200V Panasonic 220 Ω±1% - 0.5 W – 400  V
R3 ERJ-2GEJ3R0X Panasonic 3 Ω ± 5% - 0.1 W
R4 ERJ-2RKF1303X Panasonic 130 kΩ ±1% - 0.1W
R5 ERJ-2RKF2702X Panasonic 27 kΩ ± 1% - 0.1 W
R6 ERJ-2RKF3002X Panasonic 30k Ω ± 1% - 0.1 W
R7 ERJ3BQFR47V Panasonic 0.47 Ω ± 1% - 0.2 W
R8 CRCW040210R0FKEDHP Vishay Dale 10 Ω ± 1% - 0.125 W
R9 ERJ-2RKF1001X Panasonic 1 kΩ ± 1% - 0.1 W
R10 ERJ-2RKF1202X Panasonic 12 kΩ ± 1% - 0.1 W
R11 ERJ-2RKF1303X Panasonic 130 kΩ ± 1% - 0.1 W
R12 ERJ2RKF4302X Panasonic 43 kΩ ± 1% - 0.1 W
R13 ERJ-2RKF8202X Panasonic 82 kΩ ± 1% - 0.1 W
R14 ERJ-2RKF2402X Panasonic 56 kΩ ± 1% - 0.1 W
R15 ERJ-3RQF3R3V Panasonic 3.3 Ω ± 1% - 0.1 W
T1 7508111123 rev. 6A Wurth Elektronik Flyback transformer
OPTO SFH6106-2T Vishay Optocoupler
Q1 STD7N80K5 STMicroelectronics 800 V-1.2 Ω Power MOSFET
Test board: main features AN4896